ue of interest rate derivatives.

H.1.3.	 Commodity price risks
Commodity price risks arise from the fact that raw materials
(especially metals) required in the production process can only
be procured at higher costs due to fluctuating market pric-
es, without a full price adjustment in sales transactions. The
planned purchases of raw materials or components with raw

material contents as well as the corresponding sales contracts
are taken into account for the analysis of the commodity price
risk. The risk position determined in this way, the exposure, is
continuously monitored and hedged on a case-by-case basis
using commodity swaps. Hedge accounting is not applied
here.

The volume of the underlying transactions is calculated from
the highly probable need for commodities over a rolling
2-year planning period. The Table  3.74 lists the quantities
of commodity exposures on the purchasing side for hedging
them. The remaining open position can essentially be passed
on the sales side.

The Table  3.75 shows the sensitivity of group earnings to
commodity prices (10% increase/decrease in market price):

3.72  I N T E R E S T  R AT E  E X P O S U R E

in € thousand 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Fixed-interest financial debt 1,363,384 1,413,066

Variable-interest financial liabilities 82,428 66,753

Interest rate derivatives 30,451 31,203

3.73  E F F E C T  O F  T H E  I N T E R E S T  S E N S I T I V I T Y

12/31/2019 12/31/2018

in € thousand +100 bp – 25 bp +100 bp – 25 bp

Variable-interest financial debt (824) 206 (668) 167

Interest rate derivatives 1,282 (321) 1,596 (399)

Total 458 (115) 928 (232)

3.74  C O M M O D I T Y  E X P O S U R E

in metric tons 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Aluminum 6,305 6,441

3.75  E F F E C T  O F  T H E  I N T E R E S T  S E N S I T I V I T Y

12/31/2019 12/31/2018

in € thousand +10% – 10% +10% – 10%

Aluminium (741) 741 (1,051) 1,051

 (741) 741 (1,051) 1,051

K N O R R - B R E M S E   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 � N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T AT E M E N T S170

H.1.4.	 Credit risks
Credit risks arise from investments with banks, operating
trade receivables from customers as well as contract assets.
On the credit institutions’ side, the risk relates to counterparty
default. On the customer side the risk relates to late, partial,
or lacking payments of receivables without compensation
and non-payment.

The book value of the financial assets reported in the consol-
idated financial statements represents the maximum default
risk. Regular monitoring is carried out on the credit institute
side and on customer side. Decisions regarding financial